the Existing PIPE Investment.

(5) Includes 2,789,413 shares of Class A Stock, which became Common Stock upon the effectiveness of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, purchased by Sponsor in the
New PIPE Investment.

(6) Includes 709,711 shares of Class A Stock, which became Common Stock upon the effectiveness of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, purchased by Sponsor in the
Additional Sponsor Commitment.

(7) Excludes Warrants issued in connection with the GM II IPO as such securities are not exercisable until 30 days from the Closing.
(8) Excludes warrants issued in connection with the Delayed Draw Note Purchase Agreement, which are exercisable for 2,475,000 shares of Common Stock.

(1) (2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

 (7)(8)

62

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands)

As of September 30, 2021
As of September

30, 2021

Sonder Holdings
Inc. (Historical)

Gores Metropoulos
II, Inc. (Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash $ 129,365 $ 39 $ (33,396) (B) $ 527,628
(18,889) (C)

(150) (D)
309,395 (E)

(433,465) (M)
450,030 (Q)
158,825 (R)
(34,126) (S)

Restricted cash 215 — — 215
Accounts receivable, net 7,646 — — 7,646
Prepaid rent 3,009 — — 3,009
Prepaid expenses 6,204 1,277 — 7,481
Other current assets 10,270 — — 10,270
Total current assets $ 156,709 $ 1,316 $ 398,224 $ 556,249
Cash, cash equivalents and other investments held in Trust Account — 450,030 (450,030) (Q) —
Property and equipment, net 22,987 — — 22,987
Other non-current assets 17,149 — (5,467) (C) 11,682

Total assets $ 196,845 $ 451,346 $ (57,273) $ 590,918
Liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 10,072 $ — $ — $ 10,072
Accrued liabilities 14,130 — — 14,130
Sales tax payable 9,574 — — 9,574
State franchise tax accrual — 150 (150) (D) —
Accrued expenses, formation and offering costs — 4,123 (4,123) (B) —
Deferred revenue 27,715 — — 27,715
Current portion of long-term debt 17,892 — (17,892) (S) —
Convertible notes 178,911 — (178,911) (P) —
Notes and advances payable - related party — 1,500 (1,500) (B) —
Other current liabilities 874 — — 874
Public warrants derivative liability — 15,300 — 15,300
Private warrants derivative liability — 9,350 — 9,350
Total current liabilities $ 259,168 $ 30,423 $ (202,576) $ 87,015
Deferred rent 44,110 — — 44,110
Long-term debt 12,715 — 150,781 (R) 150,781

(12,715) (S)
Delayed Draw warrant liability — — 8,043 (R) 8,043
Deferred underwriting compensation — 15,750 (15,750) (B) —
Other non-current liabilities 5,216 — 98,117 (L) 99,139

(2,534) (N)
(1,660) (S)

Total liabilities $ 321,209 $ 46,173 $ 21,706 $ 389,088
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)
Class A subject to possible redemption — 450,000 (450,000) (F) —

63

As of September 30, 2021
As of September

30, 2021

Sonder Holdings
Inc. (Historical)

Gores Metropoulos
II, Inc. (Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Preferred stock
Redeemable convertible preferred stock 518,750 — 593,798 (A) —

(1,112,548) (G)
Exchangeable preferred stock 49,733 — 135,009 (A) —

(184,742) (G)
Stockholders' equity (deficit)
Common stock 1 — — (G) —

(1) (I)
— (N)
— (O)
— (P)

Exchangeable AA stock — — — —
Class A common stock — — 3 (E) 23

5 (F)
1 (H)

18 (I)
(4) (M)

Class F common stock — 1 (1) (H) —
Additional paid-in capital 37,271 — (242,584) (A) 1,420,742

(3,652) (B)
(24,356) (C)
309,392 (E)
449,995 (F)

1,297,290 (G)
— (H)

(17) (I)
734 (J)

(53,198) (K)
(98,117) (L)

(433,461) (M)
2,534 (N)

— (O)
178,911 (P)

Cumulative translation adjustment 7,380 — — 7,380
Accumulated deficit (737,499) (44,828) (486,223) (A) (1,226,315)

(8,370) (B)
(734) (J)

53,198 (K)
(1,859) (S)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (692,847) (44,827) 939,504 201,830
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 196,845 $ 451,346 $ (57,273) $ 590,918

64

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2021

Sonder Holdings,
Inc. (Historical)

Gores Metropoulos
II, Inc. (Historical,

as Adjusted)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

Revenue $ 146,281 $ — $ — $ 146,281
Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization) 135,352 — — 135,352
Operations and support 96,904 — — 96,904
General and administrative 78,458 — 889 (BB) 79,347
Research and development 12,828 — — 12,828
Sales and marketing 14,123 — — 14,123
Professional fees and other expenses — 5,679 (AA) — 5,679
State franchise taxes, other than income tax — 150 (AA) — 150
Gain from change in fair value of warrant liability — (1,595) (AA) — (1,595)
Allocated expense for warrant issuance cost — 918 (AA) — 918
Total costs and expenses 337,665 5,152 889 343,706
Loss from operations (191,384) (5,152) (889) (197,425)
Interest expense, net and other expense, net 25,464 — (1,395) (CC) 16,794

7,828 (DD)
(25,233) (EE)
13,416 (HH)
(3,286) (II)

Other income - interest and dividend income — (30) (AA) 30 (FF) —
Loss before income taxes (216,848) (5,122) 7,751 (214,219)
Provision for income taxes 226 — — (GG) 226
Net loss (217,074) (5,122) 7,751 (214,445)
Other comprehensive income - Change in foreign currency

translation adjustment 1,714 — — 1,714
Comprehensive loss $ (215,360) $ (5,122) $ 7,751 $ (212,731)

Loss Per Share:

Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock - basic
and diluted 7,811,727

Common Stock - basic and diluted $ (27.79)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Class A Stock 41,538,462
219,365,571

Class A Stock - basic and diluted [See Note 3] $ (0.87) $ (0.98)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class F Stock 11,309,524
Class F Stock - basic and diluted $ (0.87)

65

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020

Sonder Holdings, Inc.
(Historical)

Gores Metropoulos II,
Inc. (Historical, as

Adjusted)
Pro Forma Transaction

Accounting Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

Revenue $ 115,678 $ — $ — $ 115,678
Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and

amortization) 136,995 — — 136,995
Operations and support 115,072 — — 115,072
General and administrative 77,033 — 1,922 (BB) 78,955
Research and development 17,552 — — 17,552
Sales and marketing 12,848 — — 12,848
Organizational expenses — 4 (AA) — 4
Professional fees — 33 (AA) — 33
State franchise tax — 3 (AA) — 3
Total costs and expenses 359,500 40 1,922 361,462
Loss from operations (243,822) (40) (1,922) (245,784)
Interest expense, net and other expense, net 6,171 — (25) (CC) 22,352

— — 17,821 (HH) —
— — (1,615) (II) —

Loss before income taxes (249,993) (40) (18,103) (268,136)
Provision for income taxes 323 — — (GG) 323
Net loss (250,316) (40) (18,103) (268,459)
Other comprehensive loss - Change in foreign

currency translation adjustment (740) — — (740)
Comprehensive loss $ (251,056) $ (40) $ (18,103) $ (269,199)

Loss Per Share:
Weighted average shares outstanding of common

stock - basic and diluted 6,261,247
Common Stock - basic and diluted $ (39.98)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Class A
Stock — 219,365,571

Class A Stock - basic and diluted [See Note 3] $ — $ (1.22)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Class F
Stock 11,500,000

Class F Stock - basic and diluted $ —

66

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP as Legacy Sonder has been determined to be the